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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant:
Mr R Cartwright

Pension arrangement:
Equitable Life Free Standing AVC Plan, 

Nos. V5001822 & FSA0012337 (the FSAVC)

Respondent:
Equitable Life Assurance Society (Equitable)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Cartwright alleges that Equitable Life’s delays in dealing with his request to transfer funds from the FSAVC resulted in him paying additional charges in the form of an increased Market Value Adjustment (MVA). He also claims to have suffered distress and inconvenience.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Cartwright was a member of a FSAVC Scheme with Equitable whilst consecutively a member of two pension schemes, the Tyco UK Group Pension Scheme (Tyco) and Senior plc Pension Plan (Senior).

4. On 11 November 2001, Mr Cartwright wrote to Equitable requesting a transfer of his FSAVC policy to another pension provider. On 29 November 2001 Equitable forwarded the necessary forms to Mr Cartwright for completion and he returned them on 15 January 2002.

5. Meanwhile, at the end of November 2001, Equitable had asked Mr Cartwright to complete and return a supplementary application form because his FSAVCs had to be split between his two pension schemes.

Policy V5001822 - Senior scheme

6. Mr Cartwright says that, on 18 January 2002, Equitable confirmed to him by telephone that the required surplus test had been carried out in respect of his Senior scheme benefits and that “there were no problems”. Equitable’s contact history (a log of transactions on the policies) shows on 19 January, “Mr C called, he will provide higher salary info…”. 

7. On 12 February 2002, Equitable wrote to Mr Cartwright saying that a surplus test relating to his Senior scheme benefits had been carried out which showed that there was a surplus. Mr Cartwright responded on 19 February with the salary information that he thought would resolve the overfunding issue. The results of the check were available internally to Equitable on 30 April 2002 and confirmed to Mr Cartwright on 10 May. In its confirmation letter, Equitable said the surplus had been “eliminated”. Between 19 February and 10 May 2002, Equitable’s contact history shows that Mr Cartwright made contact on three occasions and his financial adviser called once. Internal chasers for the surplus check appear to have been sent on two occasions.

8. Further information was requested from the Senior scheme administrator on 10 May and supplied on 20 May.

9. A transfer value of £68,635.43 plus interest for late payment of £207 was released by Equitable on 18 June 2002, calculated as at 10 May 2002.

10. Meanwhile, on 15 April 2002, Equitable had announced that the MVA, applied as a reduction to transfer values, was to be increased to 14% of the indicative policy value. Mr Cartwright believed that the previous figure had been 10%.

Policy FSA0012337 – Tyco scheme

11. On 5 February 2002, Equitable confirmed, by letter to Mr Cartwright, that it had written to the Tyco scheme administrator to either obtain the necessary information to carry out the surplus check in respect of Mr Cartwright’s Tyco benefits or ascertain that the check had already been carried out. 

12. The Tyco administrator sent its response on 8 May 2002, referring to a letter from Equitable’s letter dated 28 February. Equitable advised Mr Cartwright on 28 May that the checks had been carried out and there was no surplus. Accordingly, the transfer to his new pension arrangement would be processed shortly.

13. A transfer value of £13,096.05 plus interest for late payment of £19.70 was released by Equitable on 31 May 2002, calculated as at 10 May 2002.

14. In July, Mr Cartwright complained to Equitable that a MVA of 14% had been applied to his funds but, had the transfer been completed more quickly, the MVA would have been lower. Mr Cartwright said that he had been told in a telephone conversation in November 2001 with Equitable that he could expect an MVA of 10% to be applied to his fund. In response Equitable said it that had been “unable to take any action regarding your transfer request until such time as we had received all outstanding items relating to both policy numbers. In this case the last outstanding item …was received from [the Tyco Scheme administrator] on 10 May 2002”. Equitable concluded by stating that “whilst any delays are much regretted, the Society does not accept that any additional sums are due in the circumstances of this non-contractual termination”. 

15. Mr Cartwright referred the matter to me and, in response, Equitable reiterated that it opposed Mr Cartwright’s allegations because it wrote to the Tyco Scheme administrator on 5 February 2002 and did not receive a reply until 10 May 2002. It therefore did not consider that it could be held responsible for the delay and any resultant financial loss.

CONCLUSIONS

16. Mr Cartwright believes that the transfer of funds from his policies should have taken place more quickly, and certainly before Equitable’s MVA was adjusted on 15 April 2002. 

Policy V5001822 – Senior Scheme

17. Equitable was in receipt of Mr Cartwright’s application in mid-January 2002. Mr Cartwright supplied Equitable with information in mid-February to enable further surplus calculations to be carried out. By this time, Equitable had already carried out the calculation once so was required only to update the information. Further information was needed from the Senior scheme administrator, but that was supplied within 10 days. I therefore conclude that it is reasonable to expect that Equitable could have completed the transfer process, including the surplus check, between mid-January and mid-April 2002. I consider its failure to do so amounts to maladministration.

18. As a result of the maladministration I have identified, Mr Cartwright suffered an injustice in the form of financial loss. The exit penalty, or MVA, that was applied to his policy was 14% when it would have been 10% had the transfer been completed sooner.

19. The transfer value paid by Equitable was £68,842.43, which included a reduction of 14%. Assuming the reduction had been 10%, it is reasonable to assume that Mr Cartwright’s transfer value would have been £72,044.41. He has therefore suffered a loss on this policy of  £3,201.98 and I make an appropriate direction below.

Policy FSA0012337 – Tyco Scheme

20. Again, Equitable was in receipt of Mr Cartwright’s application in mid-January 2002. During February, perhaps on 28 February at the latest, Equitable requested information from the Tyco scheme administrator. That information was received on 8 May and Equitable offers the administrator’s dilatoriness as its reason for not completing Mr Cartwright’s transfer sooner. Indeed, the administrator did contribute to the delay but I see no entries in Equitable’s contact history that show it tried to obtain the information from the administrator sooner. I consider that Equitable had a responsibility to do more than passively await a response from the Tyco scheme administrator, and their failure to make any attempt to expedite matters amounts to maladministration on the part of Equitable. 

21. However, it remains the case that the Tyco scheme administrator is principally responsible for the delay as regards this policy, and I am unable to conclude that, had Equitable sought to chase the information requested, things would have progressed that much more quickly. Accordingly, I cannot hold Equitable responsible for any loss Mr Cartwright has suffered as a result of the application of the higher MVA. 

22. I note that Mr Cartwright made unsuccessful attempts to obtain payment of his transfer values. I therefore acknowledge that Equitable’s maladministration also caused Mr Cartwright to suffer injustice in the form of distress and inconvenience and make an appropriate direction below.

DIRECTION

23. I direct that within 28 days of this determination, Equitable shall:

23.1. Pay to Mr Cartwright an amount of £50 to redress the injustice caused by the maladministration identified in paragraph 17 above; and

23.2. Make available to Mr Cartwright a further transfer value of £3,202 (being £3,201.98 rounded to the nearest £1). To the transfer value shall be added simple interest calculated on a daily basis at the base rate quoted by the reference banks from 15 April 2002 to the date of payment.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

11 April 2006
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